The liquidity analysis prepared above is prepared based on the expected timings of cash flows per contractual requirements.

d. Market risks

I. Foreign currency risks

Through the portfolio with ANZ Investments, an amount of $2,201,745 as at 30 June 2020 (2019: $1,885,786) is invested in International

Equities. In order to reduce the foreign exchange risk, ANZ Investments has entered into a number of foreign exchange forward contracts

on the Group's behalf as part of the investment portfolio, the fair value of these at 30 June 2020 being $6,522 (2019: $11,846).

II. Interest rate risk

The Company invests in both fixed and variable rate financial instruments such as bonds, and bank deposits.  There is a risk that any

movement in interest rates can have an effect on the profitability and cash flows of the Company.  The Company maintains a spread of

investment types and maturity profiles to mitigate this risk.

(i) Cash flow interest rate risk

The cash flows from the Company's cash and cash equivalents are susceptible to changes in interest rates. The following analysis

shows the impact of a 1% movement in interest rates (2019: 1%). This sensitivity is consistent with that used in the companies

disclosures to the Reserve Bank

2020 2019

Impact of increase in interest rates by 100 basis points on cash flows 41,608   48,120

Impact of decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points on cash flows (41,608) (48,120)

(iii) Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities

Excluding cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and trade payables which are measured amortised cost all financial assets

and financial liabilities included in the consolidated statement of financial position are carried at fair value. The table below analyses

financial assets measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period, by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair

value measurement is categorised.

The attached notes form part of and must be read in conjunction with the financial statements